# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6173148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIKE BAUER HOCKEY CORP.	03/27/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NIKE, INC.
Street Address:	ONE BOWERMAN DRIVE
City:	BEAVERTON
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97005

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8282515

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, kjulian@bannerwitcoff.com

**Correspondent Name:** BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007095.00040\US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRAD VAN PELT
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley J. Van Pelt/
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed confirmatory assignment from NIKE BAUER HOCKEY CORP to NIKE INC#page1.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from NIKE BAUER HOCKEY CORP to NIKE INC#page2.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from NIKE BAUER HOCKEY CORP to NIKE INC#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 053045 FRAME: 0502 506126422

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT - UNITED STATES

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment is made effective as of March 17, 2008 by and between:

NIKE BAUER Hockey Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia, Canada, having a place of business at 905, chemin de la Rivière-du-Nord, St-Jérôme, in the Province of Québec, Canada, J7Y 5G2 (hereinafter referred to as "NIKE BAUER") itself and as successor to BAUER NIKE Hockey Inc. and NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. and

NIKE Inc., an Oregon corporation having a place of business at One Bowerman Drive, Beaverton, Oregon, 97005, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "NIKE")

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. Effective June 1, 1995, CANSTAR SPORTS GROUP INC., a federal Canadian company, amalgamated with several entities, resulting in CANSTAR SPORTS INC., a federal Canadian company;
- 2. Effective June 1, 1996, CANSTAR SPORTS INC. changed its name and continued, as an Ontario company, under the name of BAUER INC.;
- 3. Effective December 1, 1998, BAUER INC. changed its name to BAUER NIKE Hockey Inc. ("BAUER NIKE");
- 4. BAUER NIKE entered into an Assignment Agreement with NIKE, effective as of October 31, 2002 (the "2002 Assignment Agreement"), whereby BAUER NIKE transferred, conveyed and assigned to NIKE, on November 1, 2002, all of BAUER NIKE's right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property rights owned by BAUER NIKE in existence on such date;
- 5. BAUER NIKE and NIKE entered into, as of November 1, 2002, a Research and Development Agreement (the "R & D Agreement") providing, inter alia, that any and all Inventions and Intellectual Property, as defined therein, shall be the sole and exclusive property of NIKE. Pursuant to the R & D Agreement, BAUER NIKE agreed to and thereby assigned to NIKE any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to all such Inventions and Intellectual Property. Such Inventions and Intellectual Property include the applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Applications");
- 6. Effective January 25, 2006, BAUER NIKE Hockey Inc. changed its name to NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548);
- 7. Effective June 19, 2007, NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) was continued under the *Companies Act* (Nova Scotia) to become NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) (NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) and NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) are collectively referred to as "NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc.");
- 8. Effective June 30, 2007, NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) amalgamated with 3218080 Nova Scotia Limited resulting in NIKE BAUER;
- 9. As of the date hereof, NIKE BAUER is the record owner of the Applications, and such Applications have been assigned to NIKE by virtue of the R & D Agreement; and
- 10. NIKE BAUER itself and as successor to BAUER NIKE and NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. wishes to confirm that the Applications have been assigned to and are owned by NIKE by virtue of the 2002 Assignment Agreement and the R & D Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 050048 FRANE: 05285 NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- NIKE BAUER itself and as successor to NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. and BAUER NIKE. hereby confirms that by virtue of the 2002 Assignment Agreement and the R & D Agreement, the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Applications, (b) the inventions covered by such Applications and any improvements thereto, (c) any and all applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, substitutions, extensions, reexaminations, renewals of such Applications (d) any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for said inventions covered by such Applications and any of the foregoing, and (e) all the rights, privileges and proceeds under any such Applications, including, without limitation, any claim by BAUER NIKE Hockey Inc., NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. or NIKE BAUER against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the patents to issue and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country have been assigned and transferred to and are held and enjoyed by NIKE, or its successors, assigns or nominees, in each case as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by BAUER NIKE, NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. and/or NIKE BAUER had the assignments and transfers pursuant to the 2002 Assignment Agreement and the R & D Agreement not been made.
- 2. The parties hereby authorize SMART & BIGGAR, whose full post office address is 1000 de la Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, Canada, to take any necessary actions relating to this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, including without limitation insertion of any further identification or other information necessary to make the assignments and transfers pursuant to the 2002 Assignment Agreement and the R & D Agreement suitable for recordal in any Patent Office or other intellectual property registrar or office in any jurisdiction throughout the world to make this Confirmatory Patent Assignment legally effective.
- As agreed by both parties, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Patent Assignment to be executed by their duly-authorized signatories.
SIGNED at St. JERôme BC, this 27 day of MARCH. 2008.
NIKE BAUER Hockey Corp. itself and as successor to BAUER NIKE Hockey Inc., NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) and NIKE BAUER Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543)
By: KEN COVO Title: SR. DIRECTOR. R.S.D.
Declaration of Witness
Langueline bertrand do hereby declare: That I was personally present and did see Kerl Conco., who is personally known to me as a duly-authorized representative of NIKE BAUER Hockey Corp., duly sign and execute this assignment.  By: Acqueline Bertrand  Name: Acqueline Bertrand  Title: If Conclination
SIGNED at Beavertan, Or USA, this 28th day of March 2008.
NIKE Inc.  By: Milliam E. Berney  Title: Assistant Secretary  Declaration of Witness
I, <u>Sica M. Shell</u> do hereby declare: That I was personally present and did see <u>William F. Berney</u> , who is personally known to me as a duly-authorized representative of NIKE Inc., duly sign and execute this assignment.
By: <u>from U. Suell</u> Name Hasica M. Shell Title: Trademark Assistant

3

**RECORDED: 06/26/20008**